CenturyLink is a leading provider of high-quality voice, broadband and video services over its advanced communications networks to consumers and businesses in 33 states. CenturyLink,
headquartered in Monroe, La., is an S&P 500 Company and expects to be listed in the Fortune 500 list of America’s largest corporations. For more information on CenturyLink, visit www.centurylink.com.

CenturyTel, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 AND 2008
(UNAUDITED)

   Three months ended September 30, 2009   Three months ended September 30, 2008
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase

   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring

 In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items   as reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 829,697   829,697   218,253   218,253   280.2 %   280.2 %
   Network access   352,759   352,759   205,385   205,385   71.8 %   71.8 %
   Data   470,465   470,465   132,631   132,631   254.7 %   254.7 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   43,685   43,685   38,006   38,006   14.9 %   14.9 %
   Other   177,719   177,719   55,798   55,798   218.5 %   218.5 %
   1,874,325   -   1,874,325   650,073   -   650,073   188.3 %   188.3 %

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   684,865   2,222   (1 )   682,643   242,243   242,243   182.7 %   181.8 %
   Selling, general and administrative   448,275   186,404   (1 )   261,871   98,751   98,751   353.9 %   165.2 %
   Depreciation and amortization   362,202   362,202   128,352   128,352   182.2 %   182.2 %
   1,495,342   188,626   1,306,716   469,346   -   469,346   218.6 %   178.4 %

 OPERATING INCOME   378,983   (188,626 )   567,609   180,727   -   180,727   109.7 %   214.1 %

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (140,422 )   2,900   (2 )   (143,322 )   (49,483 )   (49,483 )   183.8 %   189.6 %
   Other income (expense)   9,362   9,362   4,569   3,152   (5 )   1,417   104.9 %   560.7 %
   Income tax expense   (99,876 )   64,309   (3 )   (164,185 )   (50,624 )   (1,179 )   (6 )   (49,445 )   97.3 %   232.1 %

 INCOME BEFORE NONCONTROLLING
  INTERESTS AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   148,047   (121,417 )   269,464   85,189   1,973   83,216   73.8 %   223.8 %
   Noncontrolling interests   (412 )   (412 )   (456 )   (456 )   (9.6 %)   (9.6 %)
 NET INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   147,635   (121,417 )   269,052   84,733   1,973   82,760   74.2 %   225.1 %
   Extraordinary items, net of income tax
   expense and noncontrolling interests   133,213   133,213   (4 )   -   -   -   -   -
 NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO  CENTURYTEL,
INC.   $ 280,848   11,796   269,052   84,733   1,973   82,760   231.5 %   225.1 %

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Income before extraordinary item   $ 0.49   (0.41 )   0.90   0.83   0.02   0.81   (41.0 %)   11.1 %
   Extraordinary item   $ 0.44   0.44   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Basic earnings per share   $ 0.94   0.04   0.90   0.83   0.02   0.81   13.3 %   11.1 %

 DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Income before extraordinary item   $ 0.49   (0.40 )   0.90   0.83   0.02   0.81   (41.0 %)   11.1 %
   Extraordinary item   $ 0.44   0.44   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.94   0.04   0.90   0.83   0.02   0.81   13.3 %   11.1 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   298,133   298,133   100,402   100,402   196.9 %   196.9 %
   Diluted   298,403   298,403   100,647   100,647   196.5 %   196.5 %

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.70   0.70   1.3325   1.3325   (47.5 %)   (47.5 %)

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Includes the following costs associated with our acquisition of Embarq: (i) severance, retention and contractual early termination benefits related to

[…]

(5) - Gain on the sale of a non-core asset.
   (6) - Tax effect of item (5).

  CenturyTel , Inc.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 AND 2008
 (UNAUDITED)

   Nine months ended September 30, 2009   Nine months ended September 30, 2008
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items   as reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 1,247,218   1,247,218   658,634   658,634   89.4 %   89.4 %
   Network access   735,969   1,028   (1 )   734,941   621,987   1,012   (7 )   620,975   18.3 %   18.4 %
   Data   753,325   753,325   390,463   21   (7 )   390,442   92.9 %   92.9 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   126,947   126,947   120,805   120,805   5.1 %   5.1 %
   Other   281,720   281,720   164,904   164,904   70.8 %   70.8 %

   3,145,179   1,028   3,144,151   1,956,793   1,033   1,955,760   60.7 %   60.8 %

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   1,155,228   2,222   (2 )   1,153,006   719,681   719,681   60.5 %   60.2 %
   Selling, general and administrative   678,862   226,642   (2 )   452,220   297,212   7,655   (7 )   289,557   128.4 %   56.2 %
   Depreciation and amortization   618,326   618,326   394,990   394,990   56.5 %   56.5 %

   2,452,416   228,864   2,223,552   1,411,883   7,655   1,404,228   73.7 %   58.3 %

 OPERATING INCOME   692,763   (227,836 )   920,599   544,910   (6,622 )   551,532   27.1 %   66.9 %

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (237,391 )   4,600   (3 )   (241,991 )   (148,771 )   (148,771 )   59.6 %   62.7 %
   Other income (expense)   15,179   (6,400 )   (4 )   21,579   26,436   12,713   (8 )   13,723   (42.6 %)   57.2 %
   Income tax expense   (185,796 )   79,206   (5 )   (265,002 )   (155,916 )   (524 )   (9 )   (155,392 )   19.2 %   70.5 %

 INCOME BEFORE NONCONTROLLING
 INTERESTS AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   284,755   (150,430 )   435,185   266,659   5,567   261,092   6.8 %   66.7 %
   Noncontrolling interests   (936 )   (936 )   (999 )   (999 )   (6.3 %)   (6.3 %)

 NET INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY
ITEM   283,819   (150,430 )   434,249   265,660   5,567   260,093   6.8 %   67.0 %
   Extraordinary items, net of income tax expense

and noncontrolling interests   133,213   133,213   (6 )   -   -   -   -   -
 NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
   CENTURYTEL, INC.   $ 417,032   (17,217 )   434,249   265,660   5,567   260,093   57.0 %   67.0 %

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Income before extraordinary item   $ 1.70   (0.90 )   2.60   2.54   0.05   2.49   (33.1 %)   4.4 %
   Extraordinary item   $ 0.80   0.80   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Basic earnings per share   $ 2.50   (0.10 )   2.60   2.54   0.05   2.49   (1.6 %)   4.4 %

 DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Income before extraordinary item   $ 1.70   (0.90 )   2.60   2.53   0.05   2.48   (32.8 %)   4.8 %
   Extraordinary item   $ 0.80   0.80   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.50   (0.10 )   2.60   2.53   0.05   2.48   (1.2 %)   4.8 %

 AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   165,558   165,558   103,396   103,396   60.1 %   60.1 %
   Diluted   165,666   165,666   103,774   103,774   59.6 %   59.6 %

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 2.10   2.10   1.4675   1.4675   43.1 %   43.1 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Revenue impact of settlement loss related to Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan.
   (2) - Includes the following costs associated with our acquisition of Embarq: (i) integration and transaction costs ($101.6 million); (ii) severance, retention and contractual early
   retirement benefits related to workforce reductions ($97.4 million); (iii) accelerated recognition of share-based compensation expense ($17.0 million) and (iv) settlement expense